

No. 21-335

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN A. BEGANI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

REPLY BRIEF

CAPT. JASPER CASEY, USMC
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, S.E.
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

LT DANIEL E. ROSINSKI
JAGC, USN
Defense Service Office Southeast
9620 Maryland Avenue
Suite 100
Norfolk, VA 23511

Counsel for Petitioner

November 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THIS PETITION IS NOT “PREMATURE”	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MERITS ARGUMENTS ONLY SUPPORT GRANTING CERTIORARI	4
A. Military Retirees Perform No Military Functions	4
B. There is No Compelling Reason To Subject Retirees to the UCMJ	6
C. The Deference the Government Seeks Has No Limiting Principle	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	4
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	9
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	1
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	2, 9
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 735 (1975)	3
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	passim
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 37 M.J. 291 (C.M.A. 1993)	4
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Hiss Act, 5 U.S.C. § 8312	8
------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

10 U.S.C.	
§ 101(a)(4)	10
§ 802(a)	11
§ 888.....	1
§ 934.....	1
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2423(e).....	7
Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act (MEJA), 18 U.S.C. §§ 3261–67	7
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1259(3)	3
32 C.F.R.	
§ 1621.1(a) (2020)	5
COVID-19 Consolidated Disposition Authority, NAVADMIN 225/21 (Oct. 21, 2021)	5
Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination and Reporting Policy, NAVADMIN 190/21 (Aug. 21, 2021)	5
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
AD HOC COMMITTEE TO STUDY THE UCMJ, REPORT TO THE HONORABLE WILBER M. BRUCKER (1960)	6
Brief in Opposition, <i>Larrabee v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1164 (2019) (No. 18-306).....	3
